

Health Legislation Amendment Bill (No. 3) 2025



Queensland

Health Legislation Amendment Bill (No. 3) 2025

		Pa	age
Part 1	Preliminary		
1	Short title		8
2	Commencen	nent	8
Part 2	Amendment	of Assisted Reproductive Technology Act 2024	
3	Act amended	l	9
4		of s 15 (Counselling services for persons provided with Al	RT 9
5	Insertion of n	ew s 16A	10
		onsent required for obtaining, or attempting to obtain, amete	10
6		of s 18 (Consent of gamete provider in case of donated lonated embryos)	10
7		of s 25 (Limit on number of donor-related Australian	11
8		of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryoosal)	os 11
9	Amendment	of s 33 (Information to be collected about gamete provide	ers)
			12
10		of s 34 (Transfer between ART providers of information es or embryos)	13
11		of s 35 (Information to be collected about persons who procedures)	14
12	Amendment	of s 36 (Keeping of records)	14
13	Amendment	of s 37 (Destruction of records prohibited)	15
14	Insertion of n	ew pt 2, div 8	15
	Division 8	Chief executive's approval to use particular gametes embryos	or
	39A P	urpose of division	16

	39B	Chief executive may approve use of particular donated gamete or donated embryo—ss 25 and 27	16
	39C	Chief executive may approve use of other particular game or embryo—s 33	ete 17
15	Amendme	nt of s 40 (Definitions for part)	18
16		nt of s 41 (Information relating to donor-conceived persons applies)	to 19
17	Amendme	nt of s 44 (Relevant information to be included in register)	19
18		nt of s 45 (Mandatory provision of information by ART	20
19	Amendme	nt of s 46 (Mandatory provision of historical information)	20
20		nt of s 47 (Voluntary provision of information by parties to nor conception procedures)	20
21	Insertion o	f new s 56A	20
	56A	Meaning of accreditation standard	20
22	Amendme	nt of s 57 (Application for licence)	21
23	Amendme	nt of s 61 (Chief executive to be notified of certain events)	21
24	Amendme	nt of s 64 (Cancellation or suspension of licence)	22
25	Amendme	nt of s 65 (Public register of licensed providers)	22
26	Amendme	nt of s 111 (Power to require information)	22
27	Amendme	nt of s 112 (Offence to contravene information requiremen	t)
			23
28	Amendme	nt of s 119 (Definitions for part)	23
29	Replaceme	ent of s 120 (Review process must start with internal review	w)
			24
	120	Review process for reviewable decisions	24
30	Amendme	nt of s 123 (Internal review)	24
31	Amendme	nt of s 124 (QCAT may stay operation of reviewable decisi	on)
			25
32	Replaceme	ent of s 125 (Applying for QCAT external review)	26
	125	Applying for QCAT external review	26
33		nt of s 138 (Executive officer may be taken to have committainst deemed executive liability provision)	ted 26
34	Insertion o	f new pt 9, div 1, hdg	26
35	Insertion o	f new pt 9, div 2, hdg	27
36	Insertion o	f new pt 9, div 2, sdiv 1	27
	Subdivision	n 1 Preliminary	
	144B	Definitions for division	27

	144C	Particular references to spouses	28
37	Insertior	n of new pt 9, div 2, sdiv 2, hdg	28
38	Amendn	nent of s 145 (Licensing of existing ART providers)	28
39	Insertior	n of new s 145A	29
	145A	Licensed providers' notification of particular events that happened before commencement—new s 61	29
40	Insertior	n of new pt 9, div 2, sdiv 3	29
	Subdivis	sion 3 Provisions for general operation of part 2	
	145B	Donor-related Australian families—new s 25	30
	145C	Time limits on use of existing donated gametes and embryos—new s 27	30
	145D	Record-keeping—s 36	30
	145E	Disclosure of health information—s 38	31
41	Insertion	n of new pt 9, div 2, sdiv 4, hdg	31
42	Replace	ment of ss 146–149	31
	146	Donated gametes previously allocated to person for ART procedures	T 31
	147	Donated embryo previously allocated to a person for AR procedures	T 33
	148	Embryo created with donated gamete not yet used for A procedure	RT 34
	149	Use of particular gametes obtained before 19 Septembe 2024—collection of information	er 35
43		pering and relocation of s 150 (Time within which information regnancies and births to be collected by ART providers)	n 36
44	Insertior	n of new pt 9, div 2, sdiv 5, hdg	36
45	Insertior	of new ss 152 and 153	37
	152	Relationship of division with s 144	37
	153	Transitional regulation-making power	37
46	Amendn	nent of sch 1 (Dictionary)	37
Part 3	Amendr	ment of Health and Wellbeing Queensland Act 2019	
47	Act ame	nded	38
48	Amendn	nent of s 23 (Vacancy in office)	38
49	Amendn	nent of s 24 (Acting board member)	39
50	Amendn	nent of s 37 (Vacancy in office)	39
51	Amendn	nent of s 38 (Acting chief executive officer)	39
52	Insertior Part 7	n of new pt 7 Transitional provisions for Health Legislation	39

		Amendment Act (No. 3) 2025	
	52	Vacancy in office of board member	40
	53	Vacancy in office of chief executive officer	40
Part 4	Amendm	ent of Health Legislation Amendment Act 2025	
53	Act amen	ded	40
54		ent of s 7 (Amendment of s 28 (Removal from office of boat)	ard 40
	7	Amendment of s 25A (Disqualification as board member)	40
Part 5	Amendm	ent of Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011	
55	Act amen	ded	41
56	Insertion	of new s 25A	41
	25A	Disqualification as board member	41
57	Amendme	ent of s 27 (Vacation of office of board member)	41
58		ent of s 27A (Suspension from office of Hospital and Health mbers)	42
59	Omission	of s 28 (Removal from office of board members)	42
60	Insertion of	of new pt 13, div 9	42
	Division 9	Transitional provision for Health Legislation Amendment Act (No. 3) 2025	
	332	Vacancy in office of board member	43
61	Amendme	ent of sch 2 (Dictionary)	43
Part 6	Amendm	ent of Hospital Foundations Act 2018	
62	Act amen	ded	43
63	Amendme	ent of s 33 (Disqualification from becoming member)	43
64	Omission	of s 34 (Removal from office)	44
65	Amendme	ent of s 35 (Vacancy in office)	44
66	Insertion of	of new s 35A	44
	35A	Acting board member	44
67	Amendme	ent of s 36 (Criminal history report)	45
68	Insertion of	of new pt 9, div 3	45
	Division 3	Transitional provision for Health Legislation Amendment Act (No. 3) 2025	
	93	Vacancy in office of board member	45
Part 7	Amendm	ent of Pharmacy Business Ownership Act 2024	
69	Act amen	ded	46
70	Replacem	ent of s 156 (Vacancy in office)	46
	156	Vacancy in office	46

	156A	Acting council member	46					
71	Amendr	ment of s 171 (Vacancy in office)	47					
72	Amendr	ment of s 172 (Acting chief executive officer)	47					
73	Replace	ement of pt 14, hdg (Transitional provisions)	47					
74	Relocat	ion and renumbering of pt 15, div 1 (Repeal)	48					
75	Replace	ement of pt 15 (Repeal and amendments of legislation) .	48					
	Part 15	Transitional provisions for Health Legislation Amendment Act (No. 3) 2025						
	235	Vacancy in office of council member	48					
	236	Vacancy in office of chief executive officer	48					
Part 8	Amend	ment of Private Health Facilities Act 1999						
76	Act ame	ended	49					
77	Amendr	ment of s 48 (Conditions of licence)	49					
78	Amendr	ment of s 50 (Term of licences)	49					
79	Amendr	ment of s 144 (Submission of reports)	49					
80	Amendr	ment of s 147 (Confidentiality of information)	50					
Part 9	Amend	Amendment of Transplantation and Anatomy Act 1979						
81	Act ame	ended	50					
82	Amendr	ment of s 4 (Interpretation)	50					
83	Replace	Replacement of pt 2, div 4, hdg (Blood transfusions) 5						
84	Amendr	Amendment of s 17 (Consents by adults to removal of blood) 5						
85	Amendr	ment of s 18 (Consents to removal of blood from children)	51					
86	Insertio	n of new s 18A	52					
	18A	Consents to removal of blood from children or adults wit impaired capacity for determining tissue donation viabili						
87	Replace blood)	ement of s 19 (Consent to be sufficient authority for removal	of 52					
	19	Consent to be sufficient authority for removal of blood	52					
88	Insertio	n of new pt 3A	52					
	Part 3A	Ante-mortem interventions						
	25A	What is an ante-mortem intervention	53					
	25B	Authority for ante-mortem intervention—adult with capacitation	city					
			53					
	25C	Authority for ante-mortem intervention—child or adult wi impaired capacity	ith 53					
Part 10	Other a	mendments						
89	Legislat	ion amended	55					

Health Legislation Amendment Bill (No. 3) 2025

Schedule 1	Other amendments			
	Public Health Act 2005	56		
	Transplantation and Anatomy Act 1979	57		

2025

A Bill

for

An Act to amend the Assisted Reproductive Technology Act 2024, the Health and Wellbeing Queensland Act 2019, the Health Legislation Amendment Act 2025, the Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011, the Hospital Foundations Act 2018, the Pharmacy Business Ownership Act 2024, the Private Health Facilities Act 1999, the Public Health Act 2005 and the Transplantation and Anatomy Act 1979 for particular purposes

s	1]

	The P	arlia	ment of Queensland enacts—	1
	Part	1	Preliminary	2
Clause	1	Sho	This Act may be cited as the <i>Health Legislation Amendment</i> Act (No. 3) 2025.	3 4 5
Clause	2	Cor (1)	The following sections commence immediately after the commencement of the <i>Assisted Reproductive Technology Act</i> 2024, section 12—	6 7 8 9
			 (a) sections 4 to 14; (b) sections 21 to 25; (c) sections 28 to 32; (d) sections 34 to 45; (e) section 46(1) and (2). 	10 11 12 13 14
		(2)	Sections 15(2) and 16 to 20 commence immediately after the commencement of the <i>Assisted Reproductive Technology Act</i> 2024, section 42.	15 16 17
		(3)	Sections 77 and 78 commence on a day to be fixed by proclamation.	18 19

	Part	2			nendment of Assisted productive Technology Act 24	1 2 3
Clause	3	Act	amended			4
			This part a 2024.	mend	s the Assisted Reproductive Technology Act	5 6
Clause	4		endment o vided with		5 (Counselling services for persons services)	7 8
		(1)	Section 15(2)(a)	, 'and to any spouse of that person'—	9
			omit.			10
		(2)	Section 15(2), af	ter paragraph (a)—	11
			insert—			12
				(aa)	to a spouse of the person, other than a spouse from whom the person is separated and is living separately and apart; and	13 14 15
		(3)	Section 15(2)(aa) and (b)—	16
			renumber a	s sect	tion 15(2)(b) and (c).	17
		(4)	Section 15(3)—		18
			omit, insert	_		19
			(3)		ART provider must make counselling services lable under this section to—	20 21
				(a)	a person who proposes to undergo an ART procedure that does not use donated gametes or a donated embryo; and	22 23 24
				(b)	a spouse of the person, other than a spouse from whom the person is separated and is living separately and apart.	25 26 27
				Max	ximum penalty—25 penalty units.	28

ſs	5

Clause	5	Ins	ertion of ne	ew s 16A	1
			After section	on 16—	2
			insert—		3
				nsent required for obtaining, or attempting obtain, gamete	4 5
			(1)	The consent of a gamete provider is required for obtaining, or attempting to obtain, a gamete from the gamete provider for use in an ART procedure or for storage for use in an ART procedure.	6 7 8 9
			(2)	The consent of a gamete provider is not required for anything authorised under division 5.	10 11
			(3)	The consent of a child includes the consent of a parent of the child or a person with parental responsibility for the child.	12 13 14
			(4)	A reference in this section to a gamete provider includes, in relation to an attempt to obtain a gamete, a reference to the individual who would have been the gamete provider had the attempt been successful.	15 16 17 18 19
Clause	6			f s 18 (Consent of gamete provider in case metes or donated embryos)	20 21
		(1)	Section 18(2)(b), from 'for which'—	22
			omit, insert	<u> </u>	23
				during which the donated gametes or donated embryos may be used in an ART procedure; and	24 25
		(2)	Section 18-	_	26
			insert—		27
			(3A)	Subsection (1) does not apply to the extent a donated gamete or donated embryo is used in an ART procedure under an approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of section 25(2) or 27(1), under section 39B.	28 29 30 31 32

_	<i>/</i> I

Clause 7 Amendment of s 25 (Limit on number of donor-related Australian families) (1) Section 25— insert— (1A) Subsection (1) does not apply if the ART provider has the approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B to use the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure. (2) Section 25(1A) to (6)— renumber as section 25(2) to (7). Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— omit, insert— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and							
Clause 7 Amendment of s 25 (Limit on number of donor-related Australian families) (1) Section 25— insert— (1A) Subsection (1) does not apply if the ART provider has the approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B to use the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure. (2) Section 25(1A) to (6)— renumber as section 25(2) to (7). Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— omit, insert— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and			(3)	Section 18((3A) a	and (4)—	1
Australian families) (1) Section 25— insert— (1A) Subsection (1) does not apply if the ART provider has the approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B to use the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure. (2) Section 25(1A) to (6)— renumber as section 25(2) to (7). Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— omit, insert— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and				renumber a	s sect	tion 18(4) and (5).	2
(1A) Subsection (1) does not apply if the ART provider has the approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B to use the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure. (2) Section 25(1A) to (6)— renumber as section 25(2) to (7). Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— omit, insert— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and	Clause	7					3 4
(1A) Subsection (1) does not apply if the ART provider has the approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B to use the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure. (2) Section 25(1A) to (6)— renumber as section 25(2) to (7). Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and			(1)	Section 25-	_		5
has the approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B to use the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure. (2) Section 25(1A) to (6)— renumber as section 25(2) to (7). Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— omit, insert— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and				insert—			6
Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and				(1A)	has the j	the approval of the chief executive given, for purpose of this subsection, under section 39B se the donated gamete or donated embryo in	7 8 9 10 11
Clause 8 Amendment of s 27 (Time limit on use of donated gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and			(2)	Section 25((1A) t	o (6)—	12
gametes or embryos and their disposal) (1) Section 27(1), 'written approval of the chief executive'— omit, insert— approval of the chief executive given, for the purpose of this subsection, under section 39B (2) Section 27(2) and (3)— omit, insert— (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the refusal decision); and				renumber a	s sect	tion 25(2) to (7).	13
 (2) Section 27(2) and (3)—			gaı	netes or en Section 27(nbry((1), 'v —	os and their disposal) written approval of the chief executive'—	15 16 17 18
(2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the <i>refusal decision</i>); and					purp	pose of this subsection, under section 39B	19
 (2) The ART provider must dispose of the donated gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the <i>refusal decision</i>); and 			(2)	Section 27((2) an	d (3)—	20
gamete or donated embryo, within the period mentioned in subsection (3), if— (a) the chief executive has decided under section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the <i>refusal decision</i>); and				omit, insert			21
section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the <i>refusal decision</i>); and				(2)	gam	ete or donated embryo, within the period	22 23 24
(b) either—					(a)	section 39B(2) to refuse to approve the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo in the ART procedure (the <i>refusal decision</i>);	25 26 27 28 29
					(b)	either—	30

			(i)	the period for applying for internal review of the refusal decision under section 122 has ended and no application for internal review has been made; or	1 2 3 4 5
			(ii)	an application for internal review of the refusal decision has been made under section 122 and the chief executive has decided under section 123 to confirm the refusal decision.	6 7 8 9 10
		Max	ximur	m penalty—100 penalty units.	11
	(3)	AR' or d	T prov	ection (2), the period within which the vider must dispose of the donated gamete ed embryo is as soon as practicable after f the period of 90 days starting on—	12 13 14 15
		(a)	AR7	ubsection (2)(b)(i) applies—the day the Γ provider is given an information notice the refusal decision under section (3); or	16 17 18 19
		(b)	ART 1230 on	absection $(2)(b)(ii)$ applies—the day the Γ provider is given a notice under section $(1)(c)(i)$ of the chief executive's decision the internal review of the refusal sion.	20 21 22 23 24
	endment o			formation to be collected about	25 26
(1)	Section 33((1)(a)	(ii), fi	rom 'residential' to 'email address'—	27
	omit, insert	<u></u>			28
		con	tact in	nformation	29
(2)	Section 33((3)—			30
	omit.				31
(3)	Section 33((5), fr	om 'ı	ınless' to 'under'—	32
	omit, insert	·			33

			an ART procedure unless the provider has ected the information mentioned in	1 2			
(4)	Section 33-			3			
	insert—			4			
	(6)	has und	section (4) does not apply if the ART provider the approval of the chief executive given er section 39C to use the gamete or embryo for ART procedure.	5 6 7 8			
	(7)		s section is not limited by, and does not limit, ion 34.	9 10			
		Note		11			
			ee section 149 for the application of this section in elation to gametes obtained before 19 September 2024.	12 13			
(5)	Section 33(4) to	(7)—	14			
	renumber as section 33(3) to (6).						
			4 (Transfer between ART providers of gametes or embryos)	16 17			
(1)	Section 34(2)(a)	and (b), 'consents and other information'—	18			
	omit, insert			19			
		info	ormation mentioned in subsection (3)	20			
(2)	Section 34-	_		21			
	insert—			22			
	(3)	For	subsection (2)(a) and (b), the information is—	23			
		(a)	the information mentioned in section 33(1) in relation to the gametes or gametes used to create the embryos; and	24 25 26			
		(b)	any other consents or information in relation to the gametes or embryos.	27 28			

[s	1	1	1

lause	11	Amendment of s 35 (Information to be collected about persons who undergo ART procedures)	2
		1) Section 35(1)(b), from 'residential address' to 'email address'—	
		omit, insert—	5
		contact information	5
		2) Section 35(1)(d), from 'any'—	7
		omit, insert—	3
		procedure, other than a spouse from whom, at that time, the person is separated and is living) 0 1 2
lause	12	Amendment of s 36 (Keeping of records)	13
		1) Section 36—	14
		insert—	15
		(2A) An ART provider must keep a record of—	16
		for attempting to obtain a gamete from the	17 18 19
		gamete provider under section 20(2) 2 modifying or withdrawing a consent of the	20 21 22 23
		2) Section 36(3)—	24
		insert—	25
		undergoing the ART procedures mentioned	26 27 28
		3) Section 36(4)(b), from 'name' to 'email address'—	29
		omit, insert—	30

				name and contact information	1
		(4)	Section 36-	<u> </u>	2
			insert—		3
			(7)	A reference in this section to an ART provider includes a reference to a person who was an ART provider.	4 5 6
		(5)	Section 36((2A) to (7)—	7
			renumber a	as section 36(3) to (8).	8
Clause	13	Am	nendment o	of s 37 (Destruction of records prohibited)	9
		(1)	Section 37((2), from 'that' to 'authorises'—	10
			omit, insert	<u>. </u>	11
				for which the chief executive gives approval	12
		(2)	Section 37((3), 'authorise'—	13
			omit, insert	<u>·</u>	14
				give approval for	15
		(3)	Section 37-	_	16
			insert—		17
			(4)	If the chief executive decides to refuse to approve an application for approval to destroy a record under subsection (3), the chief executive must, as soon as practicable after the decision is made, give the applicant an information notice for the decision.	18 19 20 21 22 23
			(5)	A reference in this section to an ART provider includes a reference to a person who was an ART provider.	24 25 26
Clause	14	Ins	ertion of ne	ew pt 2, div 8	27
			Part 2—		28

insert—		1
Division 8	Chief executive's approval to use particular gametes	2
	or embryos	4
20 A During o		~
•	e of division	5
exe	purpose of this division is to enable the chief cutive to give an ART provider approval to a gamete or embryo in an ART procedure	6 7
	n though—	8 9
(a)	for a donated gamete or donated embryo—	10
	(i) the use of the donated gamete or donated embryo would result in more than 10 donor-related Australian families; or	11 12 13 14
	(ii) the donated gamete, or a gamete used to create the donated embryo, was obtained from the gamete provider more than 15 years before the ART procedure; or	15 16 17 18 19
(b)	for any gamete or embryo—the ART provider has not collected the information mentioned in section 33(1) in relation to the gamete or a gamete used to create the embryo.	20 21 22 23 24
	xecutive may approve use of particular d gamete or donated embryo—ss 25	25 26 27
` '	s section applies for the purposes of section 2) or 27(1).	28 29
AR	T provider, approve the use of a donated nete or donated embryo in an ART procedure	30 31 32

	if th	e chi	ef executive is satisfied—	1
	(a)	eith	er—	2
		(i)	the gamete provider, or the gamete provider from whom a gamete used to create the embryo was obtained, has consented to the making of the application by the ART provider; or	3 4 5 6 7
		(ii)	the ART provider has been unable to contact the gamete provider mentioned in subparagraph (i) despite taking reasonable steps to do so; and	8 9 10 11
	(b)	dona	e are reasonable grounds for using the ated gamete or donated embryo in the Γ procedure, having regard to—	12 13 14
		(i)	the terms of the consent given by the gamete provider for the use of the gamete, to the extent the consent relates to the provision mentioned in subsection (1) that is the subject of the application; and	15 16 17 18 19 20
		(ii)	whether, in the circumstances, the consequences of giving, or refusing to give, the approval would be unfairly harsh for any person.	21 22 23 24
(3)	an a exec deci	applicutive sion	ef executive decides to refuse to approve cation under subsection (2), the chief e must, as soon as practicable after the is made, give the applicant an ion notice for the decision.	25 26 27 28 29
			tive may approve use of other amete or embryo—s 33	30 31
(1)	This 33(5		cion applies for the purposes of section	32 33
(2)	The	chie	f executive may, on application by an	34

		T provider, approve the use of a gamete or bryo in an ART procedure if the chief cutive is satisfied—	1 2 3	
		(a)	the ART provider has taken reasonable steps to collect the information mentioned in section 33(1) in relation to the gamete or a gamete used to create the embryo; and	4 5 6 7
		(b)	there are reasonable grounds for using the gamete or embryo, having regard to—	8 9
			(i) the information the ART provider has collected; and	10 11
			(ii) whether, in the circumstances, the consequences of giving, or refusing to give, the approval would be unfairly harsh for any person.	12 13 14 15
	(3)	appl and	the chief executive decides to approve an lication under subsection (2), the applicant any other ART provider to whom the gamete embryo is supplied—	16 17 18 19
		(a)	may use the gamete or embryo despite section 33(4); and	20 21
		(b)	is taken to have complied with section 33(1) in relation to the gamete, or a gamete used to create the embryo.	22 23 24
	(4)	an a	ne chief executive decides to refuse to approve application under subsection (2), the chief cutive must, as soon as practicable after the ision is made, give the applicant an ormation notice for the decision.	25 26 27 28 29
Am	endment o	fs4	0 (Definitions for part)	30
(1)	Section 40,	defin	nition contact information—	31
	omit.			32
(2)	Section 40,	defin	nition relevant information, from ', relating'—	33

F - 3

			omit, insert-	_			1
				see s	ectio	on 44(1).	2
Clause	16					formation relating to ons to which part applies)	3 4
		(1)		-		relating to donor-conceived persons'—	5
			omit.				6
		(2)	Section 41,	from	ʻrela	iting'—	7
			omit, insert-	_			8
				in re	latio	n to a donor-conceived person.	9
Clause	17		endment of egister)	f s 44	l (Re	elevant information to be included	10 11
		(1)	Section 44(1)—			12
			omit, insert-	_			13
			(1)	dono regis	<i>ant</i> or-co strar	rmation mentioned in subsection (2) (the <i>information</i>), in relation to a nceived person, that is provided to the is the information that is to be included gister.	14 15 16 17 18
		(2)	Section 44(2	2)(i)—	_		19
			omit, insert-				20
				(i)	the i	full name and date of birth of—	21
					(i)	the person who gave birth to the donor-conceived person as a result of the procedure; and	22 23 24
					(ii)	a spouse of the person at the time of the procedure, other than a spouse from whom, at that time, the person was separated and was living separately and apart;	25 26 27 28 29

[s	1	81

Clause	18	Amendment of s 45 (Mandatory provision of information by ART providers)	n 1 2
		Section 45(1), 'relating to the birth of a donor-conceive person'—	ved 3 4
		omit, insert—	5
		in relation to a donor-conceived person born	6
Clause	19	Amendment of s 46 (Mandatory provision of historical information)	7 8
		Section 46(1)(a), 'relates to the birth of a donor-conceive person'—	ved 9 10
		omit, insert—	11
		is information in relation to a donor-conceive person born	red 12 13
Clause	20	Amendment of s 47 (Voluntary provision of information by parties to private donor conception procedures)	14 15
		Section 47(1), 'relating to the birth of a donor-conceive person'—	red 16 17
		omit, insert—	18
		in relation to a donor-conceived person born	19
Clause	21	Insertion of new s 56A	20
		Before section 57—	21
		insert—	22
		56A Meaning of accreditation standard	23
		(1) The <i>accreditation standard</i> is a document that	24
		(a) provides for matters in relation to prescrib accreditation; and	ped 25 26
		(b) is approved by regulation for this paragraph with or without modifications.	ph, 27 28

			(2)	Coursubs docu	Minister may recommend to the Governor in ncil the making of a regulation under section (1) only if the Minister is satisfied the ament, including any modifications, provides the following matters—	1 2 3 4 5
				(a)	persons who are personnel for sections 57(2)(b)(iv), 61(1) and 65(2)(d);	6 7
				(b)	events that are serious adverse events for section 61.	8 9
Clause	22	Am	endment o	f s 57	7 (Application for licence)	10
		(1)	Section 57(1)(a),	'RTAC accreditation'—	11
			omit, insert			12
				pres	cribed accreditation	13
		(2)	Section 57((2)(b)	(iv), from 'any' to 'regulation'—	14
			omit, insert			15
					name of each of the personnel, within the ning of the accreditation standard,	16 17
Clause	23		endment o tain events		1 (Chief executive to be notified of	18 19
		(1)	Section 61 accreditation		table, items 2 and 3, column 1, 'RTAC	20 21
			omit, insert	·		22
				pres	cribed accreditation	23
		(2)	Section 61 'regulation'		table, item 8, column 1, from 'any' to	24 25
			omit, insert	·		26
					of the personnel, within the meaning of the editation standard,	27 28

[s	24]
----	-----

			1 2
		omit, insert—	3
		identified in the accreditation standard	4
Clause	24		5 6
		Section 64(1)(a), 'RTAC accreditation'—	7
		omit, insert—	8
		prescribed accreditation	9
Clause	25	Amendment of s 65 (Public register of licensed providers)	10
		(1) Section 65(2)(d), from 'names' to 'regulation'—	11
		omit, insert—	12
		<u> </u>	13 14
		(2) Section 65(2)(e)—	15
		omit, insert—	16
		· / 1 • 1	17 18
Clause	26	Amendment of s 111 (Power to require information)	19
		,	20
		insert—	21
		` '	22 23
		(compliance information) about a licensed	24 25 26

			the inspector	e information is necessary for to perform the inspector's oned in section 69(a).	1 2 3
		(2)	Section 111(2)(a)—		4
			omit, insert—		5
			(a) either—		6
				on related to the offence d in subsection (1); or	7 8
			` '	liance information mentioned ion (2)(a); or	9 10
		(3)	Section 111(2)(b), 'paragraph (a)'—	11
			omit, insert—		12
			paragraph (a)(i) or (ii)	13
		(4)	Section 111(1A) to (3)—		14
			renumber as section 111(2) to (4).	15
Clause	27		endment of s 112 (Offence to uirement)	contravene information	16 17
			Section 112(1), 'section 111(2)'-	_	18
			omit, insert—		19
			section 111(3)		20
Clause	28	Am	endment of s 119 (Definitions	s for part)	21
		(1)	Section 119—		22
			insert—		23
			part 2 decision mea	ns—	24
			**	o refuse to approve an approval to use a gamete or section 39B(2) or 39C(2); or	25 26 27

				(b)	a decision to refuse to approve an application for approval to destroy a record under section 37(3).	1 2 3
		(2)	Section 119 (a)—	9, def	inition reviewable decision, before paragraph	4 5
			insert—			6
				(aa)	a part 2 decision;	7
		(3)	Section 119 to (e)—	9, de	finition reviewable decision, paragraphs (aa)	8 9
			renumber a	ıs par	agraphs (a) to (f).	10
Clause	29		placement ernal reviev		120 (Review process must start with	11 12
			Section 120)—		13
			omit, insert	<u>;</u>		14
			120 Rev	view	process for reviewable decisions	15
			(1)	rev	a reviewable decision that is a part 2 decision, lew under this part is internal review under ision 2 only.	16 17 18
			(2)		any other reviewable decision, review under part is—	19 20
				(a)	internal review under division 2; and	21
				(b)	if a decision on an application for internal review of the reviewable decision has been made, or is taken to have been made, under division 2—external review by QCAT under division 4.	22 23 24 25 26
Clause	30	Am	endment o	ofs 1	23 (Internal review)	27
		(1)	Section 123	3(1)(a	a) to (c)—	28
			omit, insert	<u>;</u>		29

		_	
	(a)	review the reviewable decision; and	1
	(b)	decide to—	2
		(i) confirm the reviewable decision; or	3
		(ii) amend the reviewable decision; or	4
		(iii) substitute another decision for the reviewable decision; and	5 6
	(c)	give the affected person for the reviewable decision—	7 8
		(i) if the reviewable decision is a part 2 decision—notice of the chief executive's decision under paragraph (b); or	9 10 11 12
		(ii) otherwise—a QCAT information notice for the chief executive's decision under paragraph (b).	13 14 15
(2)	Section 123(3),	(4) and (5), 'original'—	16
	omit.		17
	endment of s 1 iewable decisi	I24 (QCAT may stay operation of on)	18 19
(1)	Section 124(1)-	_	20
	omit, insert—		21
		is section applies in relation to a reviewable eision, other than a part 2 decision.	22 23
	ma QC	affected person for the reviewable decision y apply to QCAT, as provided under the CAT Act, for a stay of the operation of the cision.	24 25 26 27
(2)	Section 124(1A) to (5)—	28
	renumber as sec	etion 124(2) to (6).	29

[s	32]
----	-----

Clause	32	Replacement review)	of s 125 ((Applying for QCAT external	1 2
		Section 125	5—		3
		omit, insert	<u>t</u>		4
		125 Ap	plying fo	r QCAT external review	5
		(1)	reviewał QCAT	tion applies if an affected person for a ble decision is required to be given a information notice under section)(ii) for an internal review decision.	6 7 8 9
		(2)	provided	ected person may apply to QCAT, as under the QCAT Act, for a review of the review decision.	10 11 12
			Note—		13
				56 also provides for a QCAT external review of decisions of the registrar under part 3.	14 15
Clause	33		ed offend	Executive officer may be taken to ce against deemed executive	16 17 18
			` / /	efinition deemed executive liability (c), 'section 139(2)'—	19 20
		omit, insert	<u>;</u>		21
			section 1	39(1)	22
Clause	34	Insertion of ne	ew pt 9, c	liv 1, hdg	23
		Before sect	ion 144—		24
		insert—			25
		Divisio	on 1	Transitional provisions	26
				commencing on 19	27
				September 2024	28

[s	35]
----	-----

Clause	35	After section 144- insert—		1 2 3
		Division 2	Other transitional provisions for Act No. 46 of 2024	4 5 6
Clause	36	Before section 145 insert—	5—	7 8 9
		Subdivision	n 1 Preliminary	10
		144B Definition	ons for division	11
		In this	s division—	12
		new s ART comm	e ART procedure, for a person mentioned in section 146(1)(a)(i) or 147(1)(a), means an procedure carried out after the nencement of this section for any of the wing persons—	13 14 15 16 17
		(a) t	he person;	18
			a person who, at the relevant time, was the person's spouse;	19 20
		(c) a	a surrogate of the person;	21
			a surrogate of a person who, at the relevant ime, was the person's spouse.	22 23
			in relation to a provision of this Act, means ovision as in force from the commencement.	24 25
		relevo	ant time see section 144C(3).	26

		144C Pa	articular references to spouses	1
		(1)	This section applies in relation to a person mentioned in new section 146(1)(a)(i) or 147(1)(a) if, at the relevant time, the person and the person's spouse were separated and were living separately and apart.	2 3 4 5 6
		(2)	For this division, the spouse is taken not to have been a spouse of the person at the relevant time.	7 8
		(3)	For subsection (1), the <i>relevant time</i> is—	9
			(a) for a person mentioned in new section 146(1)(a)(i)—the time when an ART provider allocated donated gametes for use by the person in ART procedures as mentioned in that section; or	10 11 12 13 14
			(b) for a person mentioned in new section 147(1)(a)—the time when an ART provider allocated a donated embryo for use by the person in ART procedures as mentioned in that section.	15 16 17 18 19
Clause	37	Insertion of ne	ew pt 9, div 2, sdiv 2, hdg	20
			on 144C, as inserted by this Act—	21
		insert—		22
		Subdiv	vision 2 Licensing	23
Clause	38	Amendment o providers)	f s 145 (Licensing of existing ART	24 25
		Section 145	(2)—	26
		omit, insert	_	27
		(2)	Subsection (3) applies to an ART provider if—	28
			(a) the ART provider provided ART services immediately before the commencement of section 12; and	29 30 31

ſs	391
10	901

	-						
					during the	has prescribed initial licensing	1 2 3
		(3)	ART p	rovider is	-	essment period, the licensed provider A.	4 5 6
Clause	39	Insertion of ne	ew s 14	5 A			7
		After section	on 145—				8
		insert—					9
		eve	ents tha		ed before	on of particular	10 11 12
		(1)	This so		lies in relat	ion to a licensed	13 14
			(a) an		happened ent of new se	before the ction 61; and	15 16
			ev se	ent for th	ne licensed poeen in force	n a serious adverse provider had new e when the event	17 18 19 20
			ev		•	omes aware of the ncement of new	21 22 23
		(2)		adverse ev		the event were a ne meaning of that	24 25 26
Clause	40	Insertion of ne	ew pt 9,	div 2, sd	iv 3		27
		After section	on 145A,	as inserted	d by this Act-	_	28
		insert—					29
		Subdiv	vision	_	risions for ation of p	_	30 31

145B D	onor	-related Australian families—new s 25	1
	Aus mat that	working out the number of donor-related stralian families for new section 25, it does not ter whether a person or a child mentioned in section was born before or after the amencement of this section.	2 3 4 5 6
		imits on use of existing donated s and embryos—new s 27	7 8
(1)	27 gam	ject to new sections 146 to 148, new section applies in relation to the use of a donated nete or donated embryo in an ART procedure ied out after the commencement of this ion.	9 10 11 12 13
(2)	Sub	section (1) applies—	14
	(a)	whether or not the donated gamete was obtained, or the donated embryo was created, before the commencement of this section; and	15 16 17 18
	(b)	even if the period mentioned in new section 27(1) during which the donated gamete or donated embryo may be used in an ART procedure ended before the commencement of this section.	19 20 21 22 23
145D R	ecor	d-keeping—s 36	24
(1)	202	section (2) applies if, before 19 September 4, an ART provider collected information of a mentioned in a provision of part 2, division 6.	25 26 27
(2)	prov divi incl	eference in section 36 to information an ART vider is required to collect under part 2, sion 6 includes, and is taken to have always uded, a reference to the information of tioned in subsection (1)	28 29 30 31

	145E Di	sclosure	of health information—s 38	1
	(1)	This secti	on applies to a reference in section 38	2 3
			nor-conceived person born as a result of RT procedure; or	4 5
			onor-conceived sibling of a person ioned in paragraph (a).	6 7
	(2)	always incorperson, or result of a	ence includes, and is taken to have cluded, a reference to a donor-conceived r donor-conceived sibling, born as a an ART procedure that was carried out commencement of section 38.	8 9 10 11 12
Clause 41	Insertion of ne	ew pt 9, di	v 2, sdiv 4, hdg	13
	After section	on 145E, as	inserted by this Act—	14
	insert—			15
	Subdiv	vision 4	Provisions about use of particular gametes and embryos obtained before 19 September 2024	16 17 18 19
Clause 42	Replacement	of ss 146-	·149	20
	Sections 14	6 to 149—		21
	omit, insert	·		22
			netes previously allocated to RT procedures	23 24
	(1)	This section	on applies if—	25
		(a) before	re 19 September 2024—	26
			an ART provider allocated donated gametes for use by a person in ART procedures; and	27 28 29

		(ii) the person, or a surrogate of the person, became pregnant as a result of the use of some of those donated gametes in an ART procedure; and	1 2 3 4
	(b)	after the commencement of this section, an ART provider proposes to use the remaining donated gametes in future ART procedures for the person.	5 6 7 8
(2)	gam desp	ART provider may use the remaining donated letes in future ART procedures for the person lete the donor's consent to the use of the laining gametes in an ART procedure—	9 10 11 12
	(a)	not complying with a requirement for consent mentioned in new section 18(2); or	13 14
	(b)	not being in writing.	15
(3)		vever, subsection (2) does not apply in tion to the use of a gamete if—	16 17
	(a)	the donor had previously consented to the use of the gamete in an ART procedure; and	18 19
	(b)	since giving the consent, the donor has—	20
		(i) withdrawn the consent under section 20; or	21 22
		(ii) otherwise clearly communicated the withdrawal of the consent to the ART provider, whether or not in writing.	23 24 25
(4)	appl	following limitations under part 2 do not ly to the use of the remaining donated gametes ature ART procedures for the person—	26 27 28
	(a)	any limit on the period within which the gametes may be used;	29 30
	(b)	any limit on the number of donor-related Australian families who may use the gametes.	31 32 33
(5)	Also	new section 33(4) does not apply in relation	3/

	to the use of the remaining donated gametes in future ART procedures for the person.	1 2
	nated embryo previously allocated to a rson for ART procedures	3 4
(1)	This section applies if—	5
	(a) before 19 September 2024, an ART provider allocated a donated embryo for use by a person in an ART procedure; and	6 7 8
	(b) after the commencement of this section, an ART provider proposes to use the donated embryo in a future ART procedure for the person.	9 10 11 12
(2)	The ART provider may use the donated embryo in the future ART procedure for the person despite the donor's consent to the use of the embryo in an ART procedure—	13 14 15 16
	(a) not complying with a requirement for consent mentioned in new section 18(2); or	17 18
	(b) not being in writing.	19
(3)	However, subsection (2) does not apply in relation to the use of the donated embryo if—	20 21
	(a) the donor had previously consented to the use of the embryo in an ART procedure; and	22 23
	(b) since giving the consent, the donor has—	24
	(i) withdrawn the consent under section 20; or	25 26
	(ii) otherwise clearly communicated the withdrawal of the consent to the ART provider, whether or not in writing.	27 28 29
(4)	The following limitations under part 2 do not apply to the use of the donated embryo in the future ART procedure for the person—	30 31

	(a) any limit on the period within which the embryo may be used;	1 2	
	(b) any limit on the number of donor-related Australian families who may use the embryo.	3 4 5	
(5)	Also, new section 33(4) does not apply in relation to the use of the donated embryo in the future ART procedure for the person.	6 7 8	
	bryo created with donated gamete not yet ed for ART procedure	9 10	
(1)	This section applies if—	11	
	(a) before 19 September 2024, an embryo was created with a donated gamete; and	12 13	
	(b) after the commencement of this section, an ART provider proposes to use the embryo in an ART procedure for a person.	14 15 16	
(2)	The chief executive may, on application by the ART provider, approve the use of the embryo in the ART procedure for the person if satisfied there are reasonable grounds for using the embryo, having regard to the following matters—	17 18 19 20 21	
	(a) when the embryo was created;	22	
	(b) whether, when the embryo was created, there was a reasonable expectation that it would be used in an ART procedure for a person;	23 24 25 26	
	(c) any other relevant matter.	27	
(3)	If an approval is given under subsection (2) to the ART provider, the ART provider may use the embryo in the ART procedure despite—		
	(a) new section 25, 27 or 33; or	31	
	(b) the consent of the donor to the use of the embryo in an ART procedure—	32 33	

	(i)	not complying with a requirement for consent mentioned in new section 18(2); or	1 2 3
	(ii	not being in writing.	4
(4)		rer, subsection (3)(b) does not apply in to the use of an embryo if—	5 6
		e donor had previously consented to the se of the embryo in an ART procedure; and	7 8
	(b) sin	nce giving the consent, the donor has—	9
	(i)	withdrawn the consent under section 20; or	10 11
	(ii	otherwise clearly communicated the withdrawal of the consent to the ART provider, whether or not in writing.	12 13 14
(5)	approv must, a	chief executive decides to refuse to give an al under subsection (2), the chief executive as soon as practicable after the decision is give the applicant an information notice for eision.	15 16 17 18 19
(6)	subsect	sion of the chief executive mentioned in tion (5) is taken to be a part 2 decision the meaning of section 119.	20 21 22
(7)		art 2, division 8 does not apply in relation use of the embryo in the ART procedure for son.	23 24 25
		ticular gametes obtained before 19 r 2024—collection of information	26 27
(1)	This se	ection applies if—	28
	19 pr	ART provider obtained a gamete before September 2024 for use in an ART rocedure or for storage for use in an ART rocedure: and	29 30 31 32

	(b)	immediately before the commencement of this section, the gamete had not been used in an ART procedure; and	1 2 3
	(c)	new sections 146 and 147 do not apply in relation to the use of the gamete in an ART procedure.	4 5 6
(2)	gan	v section 33(4) does not prevent the use of the nete, or an embryo created using the gamete, in ART procedure if—	7 8 9
	(a)	the ART provider collected the information mentioned in new section 33(1) in relation to the gamete before the gamete was obtained; or	10 11 12 13
	(b)	the ART provider collects the information mentioned in new section 33(1) in relation to the gamete before the gamete or embryo is used in the ART procedure; or	14 15 16 17
	(c)	the chief executive approves the use of the gamete or embryo in the ART procedure under new section 39C.	18 19 20
information at by ART provid	bout ders)	relocation of s 150 (Time within which pregnancies and births to be collected	21 22 23
Section 150		. 1444 1 7 4 4 6 1 1 1	24
numbered b		tion 144A and <i>relocate</i> to part 9, division 1, as s Act.	25 26
Insertion of ne	ew p	t 9, div 2, sdiv 5, hdg	27
Before sect	ion 1	51—	28
insert—			29
Subdiv	visio	on 5 Miscellaneous	30

Clause 43

Clause 44

S 45	[s	45]
------	----	-----

Clause	45	Insertion of ne	ew ss 152 and 153	1
		After section	on 151—	2
		insert—		3
		152 Rel	ationship of division with s 144	4
			To the extent of any inconsistency between a provision of this division and section 144(1)(a), (c) or (d), the provision of this division prevails.	5 6 7
		153 Tra	nsitional regulation-making power	8
		(1)	A regulation (a <i>transitional regulation</i>) may make provision about a matter for which this Act does not provide or sufficiently provide.	9 10 11
		(2)	A transitional regulation may have retrospective operation to a day not earlier than the day this section commences.	12 13 14
		(3)	A transitional regulation must declare it is a transitional regulation.	15 16
		(4)	This section and any transitional regulation expire on the day that is 2 years after the day this section commences.	17 18 19
Clause	46	Amendment o	of sch 1 (Dictionary)	20
			, definition RTAC accreditation—	21
		omit.		22
		(2) Schedule 1-	_	23
		insert—		24
			accreditation standard, for part 4, see section 56A.	25 26
			donor-related Australian families see section 25(3).	27 28
			part 2 decision, for part 6, see section 119.	29

[s	47]
----	-----

			<i>prescribed accreditation</i> , in relation to a person, means accreditation of the person, or of facilities operated by the person, by an entity prescribed by regulation.	1 2 3 4
		(3)	Schedule 1, definition contact information—	5
			omit, insert—	6
			contact information, for a person, means the person's residential address, phone number or email address or any other way the person may be contacted.	7 8 9 10
	Part	3	Amendment of Health and Wellbeing Queensland Act 2019	11 12
Clause	47	Act	amended	13
			This part amends the <i>Health and Wellbeing Queensland Act</i> 2019.	14 15
Clause	48	Am	endment of s 23 (Vacancy in office)	16
		(1)	Section 23(c), 'becomes'—	17
			omit, insert—	18
			is	19
		(2)	Section 23(d)—	20
			omit, insert—	21
			(d) is removed from office under subsection (2).	22
		(3)	Section 23—	23
			insert—	24
			(2) The Governor in Council may, at any time, remove a board member from office for any reason or none.	25 26 27

s	49]

Clause	49	Amendment of s 24 (Acting board member)	1
		Section 24(5), 'section 25(1)(b)(iv)'—	2
		omit, insert—	3
		section 25(1)(b)	4
Clause	50	Amendment of s 37 (Vacancy in office)	5
		(1) Section 37(1)(c), 'becomes'—	6
		omit, insert—	7
		is	8
		(2) Section 37(1)(d)—	9
		omit, insert—	10
		(d) is removed from office under subsection (3).	11
		(3) Section 37—	12
		insert—	13
		(3) The Governor in Council may, at any time, remove the chief executive officer from office for any reason or none.	14 15 16
Clause	51	Amendment of s 38 (Acting chief executive officer)	17
		Section 38(5), 'section 25(1)(b)(iv) or (v)'—	18
		omit, insert—	19
		section 25(1)(b)	20
Clause	52	Insertion of new pt 7	21
		After part 6—	22
		insert—	23

		Part 7	Transitional provisions for Health Legislation Amendment Act (No. 3) 2025	1 2 3 4
		52 Vacan	cy in office of board member	5
		the	ection 23(2) applies to a board member whether the member is appointed before or after the mmencement.	6 7 8
		53 Vacan	cy in office of chief executive officer	9
		of	ection 37(3) applies to the chief executive ficer whether the officer is appointed before or ter the commencement.	10 11 12
	Part •	Le	mendment of Health egislation Amendment Act 025	13 14 15
Clause	53	Act amended		16
		This part ame 2025.	ends the Health Legislation Amendment Act	17 18
Clause	54	Replacement of soffice of board m	s 7 (Amendment of s 28 (Removal from embers))	19 20
		Section 7—		21
		omit, insert—		22
			dment of s 25A (Disqualification as member)	23 24
		Se	ection 25A—	25

			inse	n ref	1
				was appointed because the person was a HHS clinician and has stopped being a HHS clinician.	1 2 3 4
		Editor's note	_		5
		Legislatio	n ultin	nately amended—	6
		• Hospi	ital an	d Health Boards Act 2011	7
	Part	5		nendment of Hospital and alth Boards Act 2011	8 9
Clause	55	Act amended			10
		This part a	mend	s the Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011.	11
Clause	56	Insertion of n	ew s	25A	12
		After section	on 25	_	13
		insert—			14
		25A Dis	qual	lification as board member	15
				person is disqualified from becoming, or tinuing as, a board member if the person—	16 17
			(a)	is an insolvent under administration; or	18
			(b)	is disqualified from managing corporations because of the Corporations Act, part 2D.6; or	19 20 21
			(c)	has a conviction for an indictable offence or an offence against this Act.	22 23
Clause	57	Amendment o	of s 2	7 (Vacation of office of board member)	24
		(1) Section 27	(b)—		25
		omit, inser	t—		26

s	58]
---	-----

				•		25 26 27
	Divisio	on 9	Transitio	nal provi	sion for	24
	insert—					23
	Part 13—					22
60	Insertion of ne	ew pt 13, o	div 9			21
	omit.					20
	,	_				19
59	Omission of s members)	28 (Remo	oval from offi	ce of boar	d	17 18
	renumber a	s section 2	7A(1)(b).			16
	(2) Section 27A	A(1)(c)—				15
	omit.					14
	(1) Section 27A	A(1)(b)—				13
58				om office	of Hospital	11 12
	(2)	remove a	board memb	•	•	
	insert—					7
	(2) Section 27-					6
		(d) is rea	noved from of	fice under su	ubsection (2).	5
			-	_	as a member	3 4
			-	of office	and is not	1 2
	59	insert— (2) 58 Amendment of and Health Bo (1) Section 27 Aomit. (2) Section 27 Arenumber and section 28 Aomit. 59 Omission of section 28 Aomit. 60 Insertion of new Part 13—insert—insert	(c) is disunded (d) is removed as reason or (2) Section 27— insert— (2) The Governmove as reason or (2) Section 27A (Section 27A(1)(b)— omit. (2) Section 27A(1)(c)— renumber as section 27 59 Omission of s 28 (Remomembers) Section 28— omit. 60 Insertion of new pt 13, 60 Part 13—	reappointed; or (c) is disqualified from under section 25A; (d) is removed from of (2) Section 27— insert— (2) The Governor in Couremove a board membres or none. 58 Amendment of s 27A (Suspension from the lath Board members) (1) Section 27A(1)(b)— omit. (2) Section 27A(1)(c)— renumber as section 27A(1)(b). 59 Omission of s 28 (Removal from offinembers) Section 28— omit. 60 Insertion of new pt 13, div 9 Part 13— insert— Division 9 Transition Health Leath Leath	reappointed; or (c) is disqualified from continuing under section 25A; or (d) is removed from office under section 27— insert— (2) The Governor in Council may, remove a board member from of reason or none. 58 Amendment of s 27A (Suspension from office and Health Board members) (1) Section 27A(1)(b)— omit. (2) Section 27A(1)(c)— renumber as section 27A(1)(b). 59 Omission of s 28 (Removal from office of boarmembers) Section 28— omit. 60 Insertion of new pt 13, div 9 Part 13— insert— Division 9 Transitional provided the provided of the pro	(c) is disqualified from continuing as a member under section 25A; or (d) is removed from office under subsection (2). (2) Section 27— insert— (2) The Governor in Council may, at any time, remove a board member from office for any reason or none. 58 Amendment of s 27A (Suspension from office of Hospital and Health Board members) (1) Section 27A(1)(b)— omit. (2) Section 27A(1)(c)— renumber as section 27A(1)(b). 59 Omission of s 28 (Removal from office of board members) Section 28— omit. 60 Insertion of new pt 13, div 9 Part 13— insert— Division 9 Transitional provision for Health Legislation Amendment Act (No. 3)

			332 Vacancy in office of board	member	1
			Section 27(2) applies to a		2
			the member is appointed commencement.	d before or after the	3 4
Clause	61	Am	endment of sch 2 (Dictionary)		5
			Schedule 2—		6
			insert—		7
			conviction means a finding of a plea of guilty by a conviction		8 9
			conviction is recorded.		10
	Part	6	Amendment of H	oenital	11
	ı art	U	Foundations Act	•	11 12
			i odiladiono Aot	2010	12
Clause	62	Act	amended		13
			This part amends the Hospital Foundary	tions Act 2018.	14
Clause	63		endment of s 33 (Disqualification t	from becoming	15 16
		(1)	Section 33, heading, 'from becoming n	nember'—	17
			omit, insert—		18
			as member		19
		(2)	Section 33, 'becoming a member'—		20
			omit, insert—		21
			becoming, or continuing a	as, a member	22
		(3)	Section 33—		23
			insert—		24
				wing of an amount that lawfully authorised to	25 26

s	64]
---	-----

		borrow under the Statutory Bodies Financia Arrangements Act 1982.	1 2
Clause	64	Omission of s 34 (Removal from office)	3
		Section 34—	4
		omit.	5
Clause	65	Amendment of s 35 (Vacancy in office)	6
		(1) Section 35(b)—	7
		omit, insert—	8
		(b) is disqualified from continuing as a member under section 33; or	r 9 10
		(c) is removed from office under subsection (2)	. 11
		(2) Section 35—	12
		insert—	13
		(2) The Governor in Council may, at any time remove a board member from office for any reason or none.	
Clause	66	Insertion of new s 35A	17
		After section 35—	18
		insert—	19
		35A Acting board member	20
		(1) This section applies if the office of a member is vacant.	s 21 22
		(2) The Minister may appoint a person to act in the office for a period of not longer than 6 months.	e 23 24
		(3) However, the Minister may extend the appointment for a further period of not longer than 6 months.	

ſs	671
19	0,1

		(4)	unless th	e Minister could re	ted to act in the office ecommend the person er under section 30.	1 2 3
		(5)	Council'		nit the Governor in Acts Interpretation Act	-
Clause	67	Amendment o	of s 36 (Cı	riminal history re	eport)	7
		Section 36((1), from 'j	person'—		8
		omit, insert	<u>. </u>			9
			1	is disqualified ag as a member und	•	10 11
Clause	68	Insertion of ne	ew pt 9, d	liv 3		12
		Part 9—				13
		insert—				14
		Divisio	on 3	Transitiona Health Legi	l provision for slation	15 16
				-	t Act (No. 3)	17
				2025		18
		93 Va	cancy in	office of board n	nember	19
				iber is appointed	oard member whether before or after the	20 21 22

	Part	7		nendment of Pharmacy siness Ownership Act 2024	1 2
Clause	69	Act amended			3
		This part : 2024.	amen	ds the Pharmacy Business Ownership Act	4 5
Clause	70	Replacement	of s	156 (Vacancy in office)	6
		Section 156	<u>5</u> —		7
		omit, insert	<u>-</u>		8
		156 Vac	canc	y in office	9
		(1)		office of a council member becomes vacant if member—	10 11
			(a)	completes the member's term of office and is not reappointed; or	12 13
			(b)	is disqualified from continuing as a member under section 151; or	14 15
			(c)	resigns office as a council member under section 155; or	16 17
			(d)	is absent, other than as approved under section 157, from 3 consecutive council meetings of which at least 21 days notice has been given; or	18 19 20 21
			(e)	is removed from office under subsection (2).	22
		(2)	rem	Governor in Council may, at any time, ove a council member from office for any on or none.	23 24 25
		156A A	cting	council member	26
		(1)	This	s section applies if the office of a council nber is vacant.	27 28

		(2) The Minister may appoint a person to act in the office for a period of not longer than 6 months.	1 2
		(3) However, the Minister may extend the appointment for a further period of not longer than 6 months.	3 4 5
		(4) A person can not be appointed to act in the office unless the Minister could recommend the person for appointment as a council member under section 150(3).	6 7 8 9
		(5) This section does not limit the Governor in Council's power under the <i>Acts Interpretation Act</i> 1954, section 25(1)(b).	10 11 12
Clause	71	Amendment of s 171 (Vacancy in office)	13
		(1) Section 171(1)—	14
		insert—	15
		(d) is removed from office under subsection (2).	16
		(2) Section 171—	17
		insert—	18
		(2) The Governor in Council may, at any time, remove the chief executive officer from office for any reason or none.	19 20 21
Clause	72	Amendment of s 172 (Acting chief executive officer)	22
		Section 172(5), 'section 25(1)(b)(iv) or (v)'—	23
		omit, insert—	24
		section 25(1)(b)	25
Clause	73	Replacement of pt 14, hdg (Transitional provisions)	26
		Part 14, heading—	27
		omit, insert—	28

		Part 14	Repeal and transitional provisions for Act No. 9 of 2024	1 2 3
lause	74		nbering of pt 15, div 1 (Repeal)	4
		Part 15, division 1—		5
		relocate to part 14 a	and renumber as part 14, division 5.	6
lause	75	Replacement of pt 15 legislation)	(Repeal and amendments of	7 8
		Part 15—		9
		omit, insert—		10
		Part 15	Transitional provisions	11
			for Health Legislation	12
			Amendment Act (No. 3)	13
			2025	14
		235 Vacancy in	office of council member	15
		Section	156(2) applies to a council member	16
			r the member is appointed before or after	17
		the com	nmencement.	18
		236 Vacancy in	office of chief executive officer	19
			171(2) applies to the chief executive	20
			whether the officer is appointed before or	21
		after the	e commencement.	22

[s 76]

	Part		nendment of Private Health cilities Act 1999	1 2
Clause	76	Act amended		3
		This part amend	s the <i>Private Health Facilities Act 1999</i> .	4
Clause	77	Amendment of s 4	8 (Conditions of licence)	5
		Section 48(1)(b)	and (c)—	6
		omit, insert—		7
		(b)	the licensee must comply with a standard of accreditation prescribed for a type of health service, or all health services, provided at the facility;	8 9 10 11
		(c)	the licensee must comply with the standards made under part 3 relevant to the facility;	12 13
Clause	78	Amendment of s 5	0 (Term of licences)	14
		Section 50(2)—		15
		omit, insert—		16
		(2) The	stated term must not exceed—	17
		(a)	if the licence is being renewed under division 5—3 years; or	18 19
		(b)	otherwise—1 year.	20
Clause	79	Amendment of s 1	44 (Submission of reports)	21
		Section 144(2)(l	0)—	22
		omit, insert—		23
		(b)	to enable the State to give information to a government entity in the circumstances mentioned in section 147(4)(c);	24 25 26

Clause	80	Am	endment of s 14	47 (Confidentiality of information)	1
		(1)	Section 147(4)(c))(i)—	2
			omit, insert—		3
			(i)	the chief executive gives the information to a government entity under an agreement with the entity;	4 5 6
		(2)	Section 147(7), "	The Commonwealth, other State or entity'—	7
			omit, insert—		8
			A go	overnment entity	9
		(3)	Section 147(11)-	_	10
			insert—		11
			agre	eement includes arrangement.	12
			gove	ernment entity means—	13
			(a)	the Commonwealth or another State; or	14
			(b)	an entity of the Commonwealth or another State; or	15 16
			(c)	an entity of the State.	17
	Part	9		nendment of Transplantation d Anatomy Act 1979	18 19
Clause	81	Ac	t amended		20
			This part amends	s the Transplantation and Anatomy Act 1979.	21
			Note—		22
			See also the amer	ndments in schedule 1.	23
Clause	82	Am	nendment of s 4	(Interpretation)	24
			Section 4—		25
			insert—		26

[s 83]

		ante-mortem intervention, for part 3A, se section 25A.	ee
		tissue donation viability means the viability tissue for transplanting from a person after dea to the body of another living person.	
ause	83	Replacement of pt 2, div 4, hdg (Blood transfusions)	
		Part 2, division 4, heading—	
		omit, insert—	
		Division 4 Removal of blood for	
		particular purposes	
use	84	Amendment of s 17 (Consents by adults to removal of blood)	
		Section 17, before 'or for any'—	
		insert—	
		(c) for the purpose of determining tissu donation viability;	ıe
iuse	85	Amendment of s 18 (Consents to removal of blood from children)	
		(1) Section 18, heading, after 'children'—	
		insert—	
		for particular purposes	
		(2) Section 18, 'section 17'—	
		omit, insert—	
		section 17, other than for the purpose determining tissue donation viability,	of

13 00

Clause	86	Insertion of ne	w s 1	18A	1
		After sectio	n 18–	_	2
		insert—			3
		adu	lts w	s to removal of blood from children or ith impaired capacity for determining conation viability	4 5 6
		(1)	This is—	section applies in relation to a person who	7 8
			(a)	a child; or	9
				an adult who does not have capacity to consent to the removal of blood from the person's body.	10 11 12
		(2)	conse	senior available next of kin of the person may ent in writing to the removal of blood from body of the person for the purpose of emining tissue donation viability.	13 14 15 16
Clause	87	Replacement of for removal of	of s 1 bloo	9 (Consent to be sufficient authority d)	17 18
		Section 19-	_		19
		omit, insert-			20
			nsent olood	to be sufficient authority for removal	21 22
			divis	onsent given by or for a person under this ion is sufficient authority for the removal of d from the body of the person.	23 24 25
Clause	88	Insertion of ne	w pt	3A	26
		After sectio	n 25–	_	27
		insert—			28
		Part 3	Α	Ante-mortem	29
				interventions	30

s	88

25A Wh	at is an	ante-mortem intervention	1
(1)	procedu determi tissue f	the mortem intervention is a medical are that is carried out on a living person to ine, maintain or improve the viability of for transplanting, after the person's death, body of another living person.	2 3 4 5 6
(2)	living	er, removing blood from the body of a person for the purpose of determining donation viability is not an <i>ante-mortem ntion</i> .	7 8 9 10
	Note—		11
		section 18A in relation to removing blood for mining tissue donation viability.	12 13
	thority f h capac	for ante-mortem intervention—adult	14 15
(1)	-	on who is an adult may consent to the g out of an ante-mortem intervention on son.	16 17 18
(2)	authori	sent under subsection (1) is sufficient ty to carry out the ante-mortem ntion on the person.	19 20 21
		or ante-mortem intervention—child the impaired capacity	22 23
(1)		ction applies if—	24
(-)		person is in a hospital; and	25
			26
	. ,	e person is—	
	(i)	,	27
	(ii	,	28
		consent to the carrying out of an ante-mortem intervention on the	29 30
		person; and	31

	(c)	a decision or direction has been lawfully made to withhold or withdraw life-sustaining measures for the person; and	1 2 3
		Note—	4
		See the <i>Guardianship and Administration Act</i> 2000 and the <i>Powers of Attorney Act 1998</i> in relation to withholding or withdrawing life-sustaining measures for an adult who has impaired capacity.	5 6 7 8 9
	(d)	before the withholding or withdrawal of life-sustaining measures, a decision or direction mentioned in paragraph (c) has not been revoked.	10 11 12 13
(2)	carr	esignated officer may, in writing, authorise the rying out of an ante-mortem intervention on person if—	14 15 16
	(a)	the senior available next of kin of the person gives written consent for the carrying out of the ante-mortem intervention; and	17 18 19
	(b)	the consent is not revoked before the ante-mortem intervention is carried out.	20 21
(3)		wever, if it is not practicable for the consent to given in writing, it may be given orally.	22 23
(4)	the	ne consent is given orally under subsection (3), designated officer must ensure that, as soon as eticable—	24 25 26
	(a)	the fact of the giving of the consent and the details of the consent are reduced to writing and placed on the person's hospital records; and	27 28 29 30
	(b)	reasonable attempts are made to have the consent confirmed in writing by the senior available next of kin.	31 32 33
(5)	con	e designated officer must ensure that a written sent obtained under subsection (2)(a) or (4)(b) laced on the person's hospital records as soon	34 35 36

[s 89]	

		(6)	as practicable. An authority under subsection (2) is sufficient authority to carry out the ante-mortem intervention on the person.	1 2 3 4
	Part	10	Other amendments	5
Clause	89	Legislation an	nended	6
		Schedule 1	amends the legislation it mentions.	7

Scł	nedule 1	Other amendments	1
		section 89	2
Pub	olic Health A	ct 2005	3
1	Section 279	AA, definition Commonwealth chief medical	4 5
	omit.		6
2	Section 279	AA—	7
	insert—		8
		relevant Commonwealth officer means the person to whom notifications must be made under the Commonwealth Act, section 14(1).	9 10 11
3	Section 279 medical'—	AB, heading, 'Commonwealth chief	12 13
	omit, inse	ert—	14
		relevant Commonwealth	15
4	Section 279	AB(2), 'Commonwealth chief medical'—	16
	omit, inse	ert—	17
		relevant Commonwealth	18
5	Section 279	AC(1)(a)(i), 'Commonwealth chief medical'—	19
	omit, inse		20
		relevant Commonwealth	21

6	Schedule 2, definition Commonwealth chief medical officer—	1 2
	omit.	3
7	Schedule 2—	4
	insert—	5
	relevant Commonwealth officer, for chapter 6, part 3A, division 1, see section 279AA.	6 7
Tra	ansplantation and Anatomy Act 1979	8
1	Section 9, heading, 'Blood transfusions'—	9
	omit, insert—	10
	Particular blood removal	11
2	Section 12A, heading, from 'Blood' to 'research'—	12
	omit, insert—	13
	Particular blood removal and donations	14

© State of Queensland 2025